
           

THROUGH THESE DOORS WALK ONLY THE FINEST PEOPLE – THE CITIZENS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY. DECISIONS ARE MADE IN
THIS ROOM AFFECTING THE DAILY LIVES OF OUR PEOPLE. DIGNIFIED CONDUCT IS APPRECIATED. 
 

CHAMBER RULES
 
1. IF YOU WISH TO SPEAK, YOU WILL BE HEARD.
2. YOU MUST SIGN UP TO SPEAK. SIGN-UP SHEETS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE BACK OF THE ROOM.
3. YOU ARE REQUESTED TO KEEP YOUR REMARKS BRIEF AND FACTUAL.
4. BOTH SIDES ON AN ISSUE WILL BE GRANTED UNIFORM/MAXIMUM TIME TO SPEAK.
5. DURING QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS (I.E., REZONINGS), CONDUCT IS VERY FORMAL AND
    REGULATED BY SUPREME COURT DECISIONS. VERBAL REACTION OR APPLAUSE IS NOT 
    APPROPRIATE.

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL BCC MEETINGS ARE RECORDED AND TELEVISED
 

AGENDA
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PUBLIC HEARINGS

SECOND PUBLIC HEARING - FISCAL YEAR 2012/2013 COUNTY-WIDE BUDGET
September 25, 2012

5:01 p.m.
Governmental Complex – First Floor

           

1. Call to Order - Chairman Wilson B. Robertson 

(PLEASE TURN YOUR CELL PHONE TO THE VIBRATE, SILENCE, OR OFF
SETTING)  

 

2. Was the Meeting Properly Advertised? - Chairman Wilson B. Robertson
 

3. 5:01 p.m. – Public Hearing for Consideration of the Final Budget for Fiscal Year
2012/2013

 

A. Presentation of the Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 – County Administrator Randy
Oliver

Randy Oliver – Mister Chairman, Commissioners, this is the second of two required
Public Hearings for the Board to adopt the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Budget.

At its first Public Hearing held September 11, 2012, the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) adopted the tentative millage rates and Budget for Fiscal Year
2012/2013.  The law requires that prior to consideration of the Final Budget, an
explanation of the “Rolled Back Rate” be provided and entered into the records.  The
“Rolled Back Rate” is a computed millage rate that would generate the same amount
of ad valorem tax dollars as the prior Fiscal Year, based on the proposed year’s tax
roll, excluding new construction.

The millage rates tentatively approved by the Board on September 11, 2012, are
6.9755 for the County-wide millage rate and .6850 for the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement
Municipal Services Taxing Unit (MSTU).  The aggregate of these millage rates
proposed for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 is 2.96% below the “Rolled Back Rate” certified by
the Property Appraiser.  This represents the percentage decrease in property taxes
tentatively adopted by the Board.

  

  



Staff has recommended one amendment to the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Tentative
Budget.  This amendment for an increase of $10,210,659 is for recommended
adjustments to the Tentative Budget. 

The revised Budget will result in a balanced unified Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013
of $356,102,136, which is 4.11% less than the adopted Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Budget
of $371,349,965.

The Fiscal Year 2012 Tax Bill will include an insert that provides transparency to our
citizens on how funds are expended; a copy is included in the backup.  However, the
insert is subject to change and will be based on the Final Adopted Fiscal Year
2012/2013 Budget.

 

B. Public Forum – Chairman Wilson B. Robertson
 

C. Board Adoption of the Final Millage Resolution for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 – Chairman
Wilson B. Robertson

Commissioner Robertson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Millage
Resolution, presented in the Agenda backup, of 6.9755 mills for the County-wide
millage rate and .6850 for the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement MSTU for Fiscal Year
2012/2013.

 

D. Board Adoption of a Resolution in the increased amount of $10,210,659 amending the
Tentative Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Budget – Chairman Wilson B. Robertson

That the Board adopt the Resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Tentative
Budget in the increased amount of $10,210,659, for the following funds:

• General Fund (001)
• Escambia Restricted Fund (101)
• Other Grants and Projects Fund (110)
• Article V Fund (115)
• Fire Protection Fund (143)
• Bob Sikes Toll Fund (167)
• LOST III Fund (352)
• Building Inspections Fund (406)
• Internal Service Fund (501)

 

E. Board Adoption of the Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 – Chairman
Wilson B. Robertson

Commissioner Robertson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Final Budget
Resolution of $356,102,136, for Fiscal Year 2012/2013. 

(Staff will provide a revised figure if any Commissioners have made changes and will
 read it into the record)

 

4. Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Annual Budget for the Santa Rosa Island
Authority

 

5. Recommendation Concerning the Property Tax Escrow for the Santa Rosa Island

  

  



5. Recommendation Concerning the Property Tax Escrow for the Santa Rosa Island
Litigation - Amy Lovoy, Management and Budget Services Department Director

That the Board take the following action concerning the property tax escrow for the
Santa Rosa Island litigation:

A. As of October 1, 2013, set aside in a cash escrow in the amount of $2,740,614,
broken down as follows: 

 $1,953,475 as the estimate of the value of the taxes collected in the previous
year on the land on Santa Rosa Island
 $787,139 as the estimate of the value of the taxes previously collected on the
Beach Club properties and for other contingencies such as interest payments

B. Release the only remaining cash escrow which related to the Portofino valuation law
suit, since all refunds due have already been paid; and

C. As of October 1, 2013, set a budgeted reserve for the Santa Rosa Island litigation in
the amount of $5,844,712, broken down as follows: 

 $1,953,475 as the estimate of the value of the taxes collected in the previous
year on the land on Santa Rosa Island
 $787,139 as the estimate of the value of the taxes previously collected on the
Beach Club properties and for other contingencies such as interest payments
 $3,104,098 as the estimate of the value of the taxes due on the land on Santa
Rosa Island in Fiscal Year 2012/2013

 

6. Recommendation Concerning Approval of the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Workforce
Escarosa Budget - Marilyn Wesley, Community Affairs Department Director

That the Board approve the Workforce Escarosa Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013.
 

7. Adjourn.
 

  

  



   

Second Budget Public Hearing   3. A.           
Meeting Date: 09/25/2012  

Issue: Presentation of Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013
From: Amy Lovoy, Department Head
Organization: OMB
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Presentation of the Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 – County Administrator Randy Oliver

Randy Oliver – Mister Chairman, Commissioners, this is the second of two required Public
Hearings for the Board to adopt the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Budget.

At its first Public Hearing held September 11, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC)
adopted the tentative millage rates and Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013.  The law requires that
prior to consideration of the Final Budget, an explanation of the “Rolled Back Rate” be provided
and entered into the records.  The “Rolled Back Rate” is a computed millage rate that would
generate the same amount of ad valorem tax dollars as the prior Fiscal Year, based on the
proposed year’s tax roll, excluding new construction.

The millage rates tentatively approved by the Board on September 11, 2012, are 6.9755 for the
County-wide millage rate and .6850 for the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Municipal Services Taxing
Unit (MSTU).  The aggregate of these millage rates proposed for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 is
2.96% below the “Rolled Back Rate” certified by the Property Appraiser.  This represents the
percentage decrease in property taxes tentatively adopted by the Board.

Staff has recommended one amendment to the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Tentative Budget.  This
amendment for an increase of $10,210,659 is for recommended adjustments to the Tentative
Budget. 

The revised Budget will result in a balanced unified Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 of
$356,102,136, which is 4.11% less than the adopted Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Budget of
$371,349,965.

The Fiscal Year 2012 Tax Bill will include an insert that provides transparency to our citizens on
how funds are expended; a copy is included in the backup.  However, the insert is subject to
change and will be based on the Final Adopted Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Budget.

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:



N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
FY2012 Property Bill Insert



The place for: News l Job Opportunities l Budget Information l Emergency Alerts l County Services 

escambia

escambia

escambia

escambia
221 Palafox Place   Pensacola, Florida 32502

850.595.4900    myescambia.com 



YOUR ESCAMBIA COUNTY TAX DOLLAR AT WORK
Law Enforcement

29.3%

Corrections & 
Court Security 

20%

Total Law 
Enforcement, 
Corrections 
& Security

49.3%

21.3% Other BCC Operating Departments

9.61% Elected Officials & Boards

Total Other
23.9%

6.48% Non-Operating 

7.81% Mandates from the State 

5.5% Public Works Total BCC
26.8%



   

Second Budget Public Hearing   3. C.           
Meeting Date: 09/25/2012  

Issue: Final Millage Resolution
From: Amy Lovoy, Department Head
Organization: OMB
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Final Millage Resolution for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 – Chairman Wilson B.
Robertson

Commissioner Robertson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Millage Resolution,
presented in the Agenda backup, of 6.9755 mills for the County-wide millage rate and .6850 for
the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement MSTU for Fiscal Year 2012/2013.

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
Final Millage Resolution





   

Second Budget Public Hearing   3. D.           
Meeting Date: 09/25/2012  

Issue: Budget Adjustment to the FY 2012/2013 Tentative Budget 
From: Amy Lovoy, Department Head
Organization: OMB
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of a Resolution in the increased amount of $10,210,659 amending the Tentative
Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Budget – Chairman Wilson B. Robertson

That the Board adopt the Resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Tentative Budget in
the increased amount of $10,210,659, for the following funds:

• General Fund (001)
• Escambia Restricted Fund (101)
• Other Grants and Projects Fund (110)
• Article V Fund (115)
• Fire Protection Fund (143)
• Bob Sikes Toll Fund (167)
• LOST III Fund (352)
• Building Inspections Fund (406)
• Internal Service Fund (501)

BACKGROUND:
This adjustment to the tentative budget recognizes and appropriates changes that have
occurred since the budget workshops. These changes include but are not limited to the
following:

• Increase in the Revenue Estimate for State Revenue Sharing associated with Medicaid -
$2,100,000
• Increase in the Revenue Estimate for the Half-Cent Sales Tax associated with Medicaid -
$6,000,000
• Facilities Capital/Equipment funding roll-over request - $439,886
• New Animal Tag Fee approved by the BCC - $96,000
• Reduction Personnel Costs at Building Inspections - $126,000
• June 2012 Flood Insurance Proceeds - $2,089,080 

A complete listing is included in the agenda backup.

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A



N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
FY12-13 Budget Adjustments



Board of County Commissioners
Escambia County Resolution Number

Supplemental Budget Amendment Resolution R2012-

     WHEREAS, the following revenues were unanticipated in the adopted budget for Escambia County 
and the Board of County Commissioners now desires to appropriate said funds within the County Budget.

      WHEREAS, changes to the FY 2012-2013 Proposed Budget have occurred, and these changes must be
approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

     NOW, THEREFORE,  be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida, 
 that in accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 129.06 (2d), it does hereby appropriate in the following
 funds and accounts in the budget of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013:

Fund Name Fund Number
General Fund 1
Escambia Restricted Fund 101
Other Grants & Projects Fund 110
Article-V Fund 115
Fire Protection Fund 143
Bob Sikes Toll Fund 167
LOST III Fund 352
Building Inspections Fund 406
Internal Service Fund 501

Revenue Title Fund Number Account Code Amount
State Revenue Sharing 1 335120 2,100,000
Half-Cent Sales Tax 1 335180 6,000,000
4-H Foundation Contribution 1 337111 5,000
Animal Tags 1 342921 96,000
Animal Tags 1 342921 55,000
Fund Balance 1 389901 299,886
Fund Balance 1 389901 140,000
Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds 1 389905 (2,750)
Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds 1 389905 (405,000)
Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds 1 389905 (4,800)
Animal Tags/License 101 342921 (55,000)
Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds 101 389905 2,750
Hazardous Materials Plan Grant 110 334244 11,946
Fund Balance 115 389901 4,547
Fund Balance 406 389901 (126,000)
Insurance Proceeds 501 369008 2,089,080

Total $10,210,659

Account Code/
Appropriations Title Fund Number/Cost Center Project Number Amount

Travel & Per Diem 001/110101 54001 11,000
Medical Assistance for the Needy 001/110201 54903 7,145,842
WFl Regional Library 001/110201 58102 13,450
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 1,551
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 5,145
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (11,000)
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 549,158
Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 5,147



Reserves for Operating 001/110201 59805 (13,450)
Salaries 001/110302 51201 (4,535)
Salaries 001/110302 51201 (65,478)
FICA 001/110302 52101 (347)
FICA 001/110302 52101 (5,009)
Retirement 001/110302 52201 (253)
Retirement 001/110302 52201 (3,642)
Life & Health Insurance 001/110302 52301 (8,500)
Workers' Compensation 001/110302 52401 (12)
Workers' Compensation 001/110302 52401 (177)
Salaries 001/110601 51201 (4,535)
FICA 001/110601 52101 (347)
Retirement 001/110601 52201 (253)
Workers' Compensation 001/110601 52401 (10)
Salaries 001/140201 51201 65,478
FICA 001/140201 52101 5,009
Retirement 001/140201 52201 3,642
Life & Health Insurance 001/140201 52301 8,500
Workers' Compensation 001/140201 52401 177
Other Contractual Services 001/141001 53401 2,000
Salaries 001/221201 51201 5,000
Machinery & Equipment 001/270103 56401 102,500
Machinery & Equipment 001/270110 56401 (102,500)
Repair and Maintenance 001/310203 54601 (2,000)
Machinery & Equipment 001/310203 56401 82,652
Machinery & Equipment 001/310203 56401 42,746
Machinery & Equipment 001/310203 56401 6,757
Repair and Maintenance 001/310204 54601 2,150
Buildings 001/310204 56201 4,894
Buildings 001/310204 56201 7,500
Buildings 001/310204 56201 14,240
Buildings 001/310204 56201 1,200
Buildings 001/310204 56201 140,000
Improvements Other Than Bldgs 001/310204 56301 6,857
Improvements Other Than Bldgs 001/310204 56301 124,000
Machinery & Equipment 001/310204 56401 6,890
Salaries 001/320501 51201 31,720
FICA 001/320501 52101 2,427
Retirement 001/320501 52201 1,764
Life & Health Insurance 001/320501 52301 8,500
Workers' Compensation 001/320501 52401 688
Operating Supplies 001/320501 55201 501
Salaries 001/320501 51201 32,167
FICA 001/320501 52101 2,461
Retirement 001/320501 52201 1,789
Workers' Compensation 001/320501 52401 698
Other Contractual Services 001/320501 53401 2,500
Rentals & Leases 001/320501 54401 350
Repair and Maintenance 001/320501 54601 1,200
Promotional Activities 001/320501 54801 1,200
Operating Supplies 001/320501 55201 7,385
Machinery & Equipment 001/320501 56401 2,500
Aids to Governmental Agencies 001/360301 58101 45,600
Personal Services 001/510101 59702 (1,551)
Other Salaries 001/550101PW 51301 9,266
FICA 001/550101PW 52101 709
Workers' Compensation 001/550101PW 52401 25
Other Contractual Services 001/550101 53401 (4,000)
Promotional Activities 001/550101 54801 (2,000)
Machinery & Equipment 001/550101 56401 (4,000)
Salaries 101/350202 51201 (32,167)
FICA 101/350202 52101 (2,461)



Retirement 101/350202 52201 (1,789)
Workers' Compensation 101/350202 52401 (698)
Other Contractual Services 101/350202 53401 (2,500)
Rentals & Leases 101/350202 54401 (350)
Repair and Maintenance 101/350202 54601 (1,200)
Promotional Activities 101/350202 54801 (1,200)
Operating Supplies 101/350202 55201 (7,385)
Machinery & Equipment 101/350202 56401 (2,500)
Operating Supplies 110/330323 55201 11,946
Salaries 115/410501 51201 3,380
FICA Taxes 115/410501 52101 258
Retirement Contributions 115/410501 52201 900
Life & Health Insurance 115/410501 52301 0
Workers' Compensation 115/410501 52401 9
Travel & Per Diem 115/410501 54001 (1,000)
Travel & Per Diem 115/410501 54001 1,000
Host Ordinance 115/410501 54931 (3,547)
Host Ordinance 115/410501 54931 3,547
Salaries 143/330206 51201 46,466
FICA 143/330206 52101 3,554
Retirement 143/330206 52201 7,420
Workers' Compensation 143/330206 52401 2,416
Operating Supplies 143/330206 55201 (59,856)
Salaries 167/140301 51201 37,012
Salaries 167/140301 51201 39,000
FICA 167/140301 52101 2,832
FICA 167/140301 52101 2,984
Retirement 167/140301 52201 2,059
Retirement 167/140301 52201 2,169
Life & Health 167/140301 52301 5,950
Life & Health 167/140301 52301 8,500
Workers' Compensation 167/140301 52401 1,062
Workers' Compensation 167/140301 52401 105
Operating Supplies 167/140301 55201 448,627
Aids to Governmental Agencies 167/140301 58101 (48,915)
Aids to Governmental Agencies 167/140301 58101 (52,758)
Aids to Governmental Agencies 167/140301 58101 (448,627)
Buildings 352/110267 56201 260,000
Reserves 352/110267 59801 (7,500)
Salaries 352/210107 51201 (27,298)
FICA 352/210107 52101 (2,088)
Retirement 352/210107 52201 (1,519)
Life & Health 352/210107 52301 (5,950)
Workers' Compensation 352/210107 52401 (784)
Improvements Other Than Bldgs 352/210107 56301 37,639
Improvements Other Than Bldgs 352/220102 56301 (260,000)
Utility Services 352/350231 54301 7,500
Salaries 406/250101 51201 (68,363)
FICA 406/250101 52101 (5,230)
Retirement 406/250101 52201 (3,803)
Life & Health 406/250101 52301 (17,000)
Workers' Compensation 406/250101 52401 (185)
Salaries 406/250109 51201 (20,238)
FICA 406/250109 52101 (1,547)
Retirement 406/250109 52201 (1,125)
Life & Health 406/250109 52301 (8,500)
Workers' Compensation 406/250109 52401 (9)
Salaries 501/140833 51201 (8,010)
FICA 501/140833 52101 (613)
Retirement 501/140833 52201 (446)
Workers' Compensation 501/140833 52401 (22)
Other Contractual Services 501/140836 53401 9,091



Repair and Maintenance 501/140836 54601 2,089,080

Total $10,210,659

Deputy Clerk

Adopted

OMB Approved

Supplemental Budget Amendment 

Budget Adjustment

Wilson B. Robertson, Chairman



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

BCC 1 110101 001/110101 54001 Travel & Per Diem 11,000
Increase in travel budget for 2 new commissioners 
for FAC Certification.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 54903 Medical Assistance for the Needy 7,145,842

To change the accounting method for the estimated 
progressive portion of the Medicaid unfunded 
mandate.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 58102 WFl Regional Library 13,450
Reduced more than 5% over prior year's funding, this 
corrects the shortage.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating 1,551
Decrease in P.A. personnel budget from the Florida 
Department of Revenue for FY12-13.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating 5,145

Increase Reserves due to beginning salary of new 
employee in County Attorney's office lower than 
budgeted 

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (11,000)
Increase in travel budget for 2 new commissioners 
for FAC Certification.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating 549,158
To decrease the estimate for the Medicaid backlog 
based on the final certification from AHCA.

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating 5,147

Increase Reserves due to beginning salary of new 
employee in County Administration lower than 
budgeted 

Non-Departmental 1 110201 001/110201 59805 Reserves for Operating (13,450)
Reduced more than 5% over prior year's funding, this 
corrects the shortage.

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 51201 Salaries (4,535)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 51201 Salaries (65,478)
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 52101 FICA (347)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 52101 FICA (5,009)
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 52201 Retirement (253)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 52201 Retirement (3,642)
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 52301 Life & Health Insurance (8,500)
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 52401 Workers' Compensation (12)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

County Administration 1 110302 001/110302 52401 Workers' Compensation (177)
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

County Attorney 1 110601 001/110601 51201 Salaries (4,535)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

County Attorney 1 110601 001/110601 52101 FICA (347)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

County Attorney 1 110601 001/110601 52201 Retirement (253)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

County Attorney 1 110601 001/110601 52401 Workers' Compensation (10)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

Page 1



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

MBS/Budget 1 140201 001/140201 51201 Salaries 65,478
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

MBS/Budget 1 140201 001/140201 52101 FICA 5,009
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

MBS/Budget 1 140201 001/140201 52201 Retirement 3,642
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

MBS/Budget 1 140201 001/140201 52301 Life & Health Insurance 8,500
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

MBS/Budget 1 140201 001/140201 52401 Workers' Compensation 177
Grants Coordinator position being transferred from 
County Administration to the Budget Office

MBS/Property Sales 1 141001 001/141001 53401 Other Contractual Services 2,000
Funds to secure Private Properties that have 
escheated to the County per Amy/MBS.

Extension Services 1 221201 001/221201 51201 Salaries 5,000

Additional contributions from the 4-H Foundation for 
the extra responsibilities the 4-H Caretaker will be 
taking on for Navy Federal

Information Resources 1 270103 001/270103 56401 Machinery & Equipment 102,500
Moving funds for network switches from PC Support 
to Telecommunications Division

Information Resources 1 270110 001/270110 56401 Machinery & Equipment (102,500)
Moving funds for network switches from PC Support 
to Telecommunications Division

Facilities Department/Maint. 1 310203 001/310203 54601 Repair and Maintenance (2,000)
Funds to secure Private Properties that have 
escheated to the County per Amy/MBS.

Facilities Department/Maint. 1 310203 001/310203 56401 Machinery & Equipment 82,652 Replace 3 vehicles: 48609; 49693; 52123
Facilities Department/Maint. 1 310203 001/310203 56401 Machinery & Equipment 42,746 Replace bread truck: 49012
Facilities Department/Maint. 1 310203 001/310203 56401 Machinery & Equipment 6,757 Replace carry-all cart: 47831
Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 54601 Repair and Maintenance 2,150 Judicial upgrade

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56201 Buildings 4,894
Energy Project - Purchase of fixtures / light bulbs to 
be replaced

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56201 Buildings 7,500
Energy Project - Purchase of fixtures / light bulbs to 
be replaced

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56201 Buildings 14,240
Energy Project - Labor to install and/or replace 
fixtures / light bulbs

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56201 Buildings 1,200 Geothermal well consulting

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56201 Buildings 140,000

Mechanical Contractor will replace the condensate 
receiving tank and a new flash tank and do whatever 
re piping of the return lines for the entire system.

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56301 Improvements Other Than Bldgs 6,857 Judicial Web Interface

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56301 Improvements Other Than Bldgs 124,000 Geothermal well installation

Facilities Department/Priority One 1 310204 001/310204 56401 Machinery & Equipment 6,890 Judicial AC upgrade

Community Affairs/Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 51201 Salaries 31,720

BCC approved hiring a new position as a Sr Kennel 
Tech or equivalent…position will be hired within the 
first quartile of a B22.  They anticipate $48,000 in 
new revenues…difference will be placed in operating

Page 2



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Community Affairs/Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 52101 FICA 2,427

BCC approved hiring a new position as a Sr Kennel 
Tech or equivalent…position will be hired within the 
first quartile of a B22.  They anticipate $48,000 in 
new revenues…difference will be placed in operating

Community Affairs/Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 52201 Retirement 1,764

BCC approved hiring a new position as a Sr Kennel 
Tech or equivalent…position will be hired within the 
first quartile of a B22.  They anticipate $48,000 in 
new revenues…difference will be placed in operating

Community Affairs/Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 52301 Life & Health Insurance 8,500

BCC approved hiring a new position as a Sr Kennel 
Tech or equivalent…position will be hired within the 
first quartile of a B22.  They anticipate $48,000 in 
new revenues…difference will be placed in operating

Community Affairs/Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 52401 Workers' Compensation 688

BCC approved hiring a new position as a Sr Kennel 
Tech or equivalent…position will be hired within the 
first quartile of a B22.  They anticipate $48,000 in 
new revenues…difference will be placed in operating

Community Affairs/Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 55201 Operating Supplies 501

BCC approved hiring a new position as a Sr Kennel 
Tech or equivalent…position will be hired within the 
first quartile of a B22.  They anticipate $48,000 in 
new revenues…difference will be placed in operating

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 51201 Salaries 32,167

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 52101 FICA 2,461

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 52201 Retirement 1,789

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 52401 Workers' Compensation 698

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 53401 Other Contractual Services 2,500

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 54401 Rentals & Leases 350

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 54601 Repair and Maintenance 1,200

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Page 3



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 54801 Promotional Activities 1,200

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 55201 Operating Supplies 7,385

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 1 320501 001/320501 56401 Machinery & Equipment 2,500

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Escambia Health Department 1 360301 001/360301 58101 Aids to Governmental Agencies 45,600

Increase in the animal license tag fee by $3, $1 goes 
to the Health Department, $1 to the animal shelter, 
and $1 to the Veterinarians.

Property Appraiser 1 510101 001/510101 59702 Personal Services (1,551)
Decrease in P.A. personnel budget from the Florida 
Department of Revenue for FY12-13.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101PW 001/550101PW 51301 Other Salaries 9,266
Increase in Poll Workers funding for an additional 
voting location for the general election.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101PW 001/550101PW 52101 FICA 709
Increase in Poll Workers funding for an additional 
voting location for the general election.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101PW 001/550101PW 52401 Workers' Compensation 25
Increase in Poll Workers funding for an additional 
voting location for the general election.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101 001/550101 53401 Other Contractual Services (4,000)
Increase in Poll Workers funding for an additional 
voting location for the general election.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101 001/550101 54801 Promotional Activities (2,000)
Increase in Poll Workers funding for an additional 
voting location for the general election.

Supervisor of Elections 1 550101 001/550101 56401 Machinery & Equipment (4,000)
Increase in Poll Workers funding for an additional 
voting location for the general election.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 51201 Salaries (32,167)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 52101 FICA (2,461)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 52201 Retirement (1,789)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 52401 Workers' Compensation (698)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 53401 Other Contractual Services (2,500)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 54401 Rentals & Leases (350)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 54601 Repair and Maintenance (1,200)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Page 4



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 54801 Promotional Activities (1,200)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 55201 Operating Supplies (7,385)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Animal Services 101 350202 101/350202 56401 Machinery & Equipment (2,500)

Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and 
placing back into the General Fund operation of the 
Animal Shelter.

Public Safety/Emergency Management 110 330323 110/330323 55201 Operating Supplies 11,946
Hazardous Materials Plan Grant awarded for 7/1/12-
6/30/12

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 51201 Salaries 3,380
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 52101 FICA Taxes 258
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 52201 Retirement Contributions 900
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 52301 Life & Health Insurance 0
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 52401 Workers' Compensation 9
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 54001 Travel & Per Diem (1,000)
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 54001 Travel & Per Diem 1,000
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 54931 Host Ordinance (3,547)
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Court Administration 115 410501 115/410501 54931 Host Ordinance 3,547
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time 
OSA in the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Public Safety/Fire Services 143 330206 143/330206 51201 Salaries 46,466
Two Firefighter positions will be reclassified to Fire 
Lieutenants

Public Safety/Fire Services 143 330206 143/330206 52101 FICA 3,554
Two Firefighter positions will be reclassified to Fire 
Lieutenants

Public Safety/Fire Services 143 330206 143/330206 52201 Retirement 7,420
Two Firefighter positions will be reclassified to Fire 
Lieutenants

Public Safety/Fire Services 143 330206 143/330206 52401 Workers' Compensation 2,416
Two Firefighter positions will be reclassified to Fire 
Lieutenants

Public Safety/Fire Services 143 330206 143/330206 55201 Operating Supplies (59,856)
Two Firefighter positions will be reclassified to Fire 
Lieutenants

Page 5



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 51201 Salaries 37,012
One BCC employees' salary will be funded 70% by 
Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 51201 Salaries 39,000

One full-time SRIA employee working at the Toll 
Facility will be moving under the BCC to be funded 
by Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52101 FICA 2,832
One BCC employees' salary will be funded 70% by 
Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52101 FICA 2,984

One full-time SRIA employee working at the Toll 
Facility will be moving under the BCC to be funded 
by Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52201 Retirement 2,059
One BCC employees' salary will be funded 70% by 
Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52201 Retirement 2,169

One full-time SRIA employee working at the Toll 
Facility will be moving under the BCC to be funded 
by Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52301 Life & Health 5,950
One BCC employees' salary will be funded 70% by 
Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52301 Life & Health 8,500

One full-time SRIA employee working at the Toll 
Facility will be moving under the BCC to be funded 
by Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52401 Workers' Compensation 1,062
One BCC employees' salary will be funded 70% by 
Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 52401 Workers' Compensation 105

One full-time SRIA employee working at the Toll 
Facility will be moving under the BCC to be funded 
by Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 55201 Operating Supplies 448,627

Santa Rosa Island Toll Facility will now be managed 
by the BCC--Moving funding from Aids to 
Governmental Agencies to Operating Supplies 

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 58101 Aids to Governmental Agencies (48,915)
One BCC employees' salary will be funded 70% by 
Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 58101 Aids to Governmental Agencies (52,758)

One full-time SRIA employee working at the Toll 
Facility will be moving under the BCC to be funded 
by Bob Sikes Toll Fund

Bob Sikes Toll/Administration 167 140301 167/140301 58101 Aids to Governmental Agencies (448,627)

Santa Rosa Island Toll Facility will now be managed 
by the BCC--Moving funding from Aids to 
Governmental Agencies to Operating Supplies 

LOST/Public Facilities 352 110267 352/110267 56201 Buildings 260,000

Moved funds for Wedgewood demolishment per BCC 
action on 5-17-2012 from NESD LOST Palafox 
Streetscaping.

LOST/Public Facilities 352 110267 352/110267 59801 Reserves (7,500)
Putting the appropriate funding back into Parks 
LOST.

LOST/Transportation & Drainage 352 210107 352/210107 51201 Salaries (27,298)

One employees' salary will be split between LOST & 
Bob Sikes Toll Booth - Moving the 30% being funded 
by Bob Sikes to be used for projects

Page 6



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

LOST/Transportation & Drainage 352 210107 352/210107 52101 FICA (2,088)

One employees' salary will be split between LOST & 
Bob Sikes Toll Booth - Moving the 30% being funded 
by Bob Sikes to be used for projects

LOST/Transportation & Drainage 352 210107 352/210107 52201 Retirement (1,519)

One employees' salary will be split between LOST & 
Bob Sikes Toll Booth - Moving the 30% being funded 
by Bob Sikes to be used for projects

LOST/Transportation & Drainage 352 210107 352/210107 52301 Life & Health (5,950)

One employees' salary will be split between LOST & 
Bob Sikes Toll Booth - Moving the 30% being funded 
by Bob Sikes to be used for projects

LOST/Transportation & Drainage 352 210107 352/210107 52401 Workers' Compensation (784)

One employees' salary will be split between LOST & 
Bob Sikes Toll Booth - Moving the 30% being funded 
by Bob Sikes to be used for projects

LOST/Transportation & Drainage 352 210107 352/210107 56301 Improvements Other Than Bldgs 37,639

One employees' salary will be split between LOST & 
Bob Sikes Toll Booth - Moving the 30% being funded 
by Bob Sikes to be used for projects

LOST/NESD 352 220102 352/220102 56301 Improvements Other Than Bldgs (260,000)

Moved funds for Wedgewood demolishment per BCC 
action on 5-17-2012 from NESD LOST Palafox 
Streetscaping.

LOST/Parks 352 350231 352/350231 54301 Utility Services 7,500
Putting the appropriate funding back into Parks 
LOST.

Building Inspection/Permitting 406 250101 406/250101 51201 Salaries (68,363)
Decreasing personnel due to Administrative 
Supervisor and SOSA positions being eliminated

Building Inspection/Permitting 406 250101 406/250101 52101 FICA (5,230)
Decreasing personnel due to Administrative 
Supervisor and SOSA positions being eliminated

Building Inspection/Permitting 406 250101 406/250101 52201 Retirement (3,803)
Decreasing personnel due to Administrative 
Supervisor and SOSA positions being eliminated

Building Inspection/Permitting 406 250101 406/250101 52301 Life & Health (17,000)
Decreasing personnel due to Administrative 
Supervisor and SOSA positions being eliminated

Building Inspection/Permitting 406 250101 406/250101 52401 Workers' Compensation (185)
Decreasing personnel due to Administrative 
Supervisor and SOSA positions being eliminated

Building Inspection/Buildings 406 250109 406/250109 51201 Salaries (20,238)

Difference between one employee transferred to 
vacant Building Code Inspector position and 
additional funds are needed and one Building Code 
Inspector position being eliminated

Building Inspection/Buildings 406 250109 406/250109 52101 FICA (1,547)

Difference between one employee transferred to 
vacant Building Code Inspector position and 
additional funds are needed and one Building Code 
Inspector position being eliminated

Building Inspection/Buildings 406 250109 406/250109 52201 Retirement (1,125)

Difference between one employee transferred to 
vacant Building Code Inspector position and 
additional funds are needed and one Building Code 
Inspector position being eliminated

Page 7



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

Building Inspection/Buildings 406 250109 406/250109 52301 Life & Health (8,500)

Difference between one employee transferred to 
vacant Building Code Inspector position and 
additional funds are needed and one Building Code 
Inspector position being eliminated

Building Inspection/Buildings 406 250109 406/250109 52401 Workers' Compensation (9)

Difference between one employee transferred to 
vacant Building Code Inspector position and 
additional funds are needed and one Building Code 
Inspector position being eliminated

MBS/Risk Management 501 140833 501/140833 51201 Salaries (8,010)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

MBS/Risk Management 501 140833 501/140833 52101 FICA (613)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

MBS/Risk Management 501 140833 501/140833 52201 Retirement (446)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

MBS/Risk Management 501 140833 501/140833 52401 Workers' Compensation (22)
Reducing budgeted salary accounts due to change in 
beginning salary of new employee

MBS/Risk Management 501 140836 501/140836 53401 Other Contractual Services 9,091
Increase Building's Insurance line item due to 
reduced employee salary. 

MBS/Risk Management 501 140836 501/140836 54601 Repair and Maintenance 2,089,080

Insurance Proceeds of $3.3 million received for June 
2012 Flood Event, this is the difference in the 
amounts encumbered and funds received.

Total: 10,210,659

0

Page 8



FY 12/13 Budget Adjustments

Cost Fund/Cost Account
Bureau-Division Fund Center Center Number Title Amount Explanation

General Fund 1 335120 State Revenue Sharing 2,100,000
To change the accounting method for the backlog portion of 
the Medicaid unfunded mandate.

General Fund 1 335180 Half-Cent Sales Tax 6,000,000
To change the accounting method for the estimated 
progressive portion of the Medicaid unfunded mandate.

General Fund 1 337111 4-H Foundation Contribution 5,000

Additional contributions from the 4-H Foundation for the 
extra responsibilities the 4-H Caretaker will be taking on for 
Navy Federal

General Fund 1 342921 Animal Tags 96,000

Increase in the animal license tag fee by $3, $1 goes to the 
Health Department, $1 to the animal shelter, and $1 to the 
Veterinarians.

General Fund 1 389901 Fund Balance 299,886

Facilities requests were encumbered, however due to a re-
org, new CC's have been created, this allocates these funds 
for new P.O.'s in the new FY.

General Fund 1 389901 Fund Balance 140,000

Mechanical Contractor will replace the condensate receiving 
tank and a new flash tank and do whatever re piping of the 
return lines for the entire system.

General Fund 1 389905 Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds (405,000)
To change the accounting method for the estimated 
progressive portion of the Medicaid unfunded mandate.

General Fund 1 389905 Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds (4,800)

Increase in the animal license tag fee by $3, $1 goes to the 
Health Department, $1 to the animal shelter, and $1 to the 
Veterinarians.

General Fund 1 342921 Animal Tags/License 55,000
Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and placing 
back into the General Fund operation of the Animal Shelter.

General Fund 1 389905 Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds (2,750)
Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and placing 
back into the General Fund operation of the Animal Shelter.

Restricted Fund 101 342921 Animal Tags/License (55,000)
Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and placing 
back into the General Fund operation of the Animal Shelter.

Restricted Fund 101 389905 Less: 5% Anticipated Proceeds 2,750
Closing out this funding in the Restricted Fund and placing 
back into the General Fund operation of the Animal Shelter.

Hazardous Materials Plan Grant 110 334244 Hazardous Materials Plan Grant 11,946 Hazardous Materials Plan Grant awarded for 7/1/12-6/30/12

Court Administration 115 389901 Fund Balance 4,547
Reclassification of a student position to a part-time OSA in 
the Local Options cost center/Crt. Admin.

Building Inspections 406 389901 Fund Balance (126,000) Personnel changes in Building Inspections

Internal Service Fund 501 369008 Insurance Proceeds 2,089,080

Insurance Proceeds of $3.3 million received for June 2012 
Flood Event, this is the difference in the amounts 
encumbered and funds received.

Total: 10,210,659

Page 1



   

Second Budget Public Hearing   3. E.           
Meeting Date: 09/25/2012  

Issue: Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2012/2013
From: Amy Lovoy, Department Head
Organization: OMB
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 – Chairman Wilson B.
Robertson

Commissioner Robertson – The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Final Budget
Resolution of $356,102,136, for Fiscal Year 2012/2013. 

(Staff will provide a revised figure if any Commissioners have made changes and will  read it
into the record)

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
Final Budget Resolution
Final Budget Resolution Attachment A





Escambia County 12/13 Budget
by Fund

Attachment A

Fund Name Revenues Expenditures

GENERAL FUND - 001 174,475,412.00   174,475,412.00
ESCAMBIA COUNTY RESTRICTED FUND -101 307,364.00          307,364.00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND - 102 2,215,000.00       2,215,000.00
CODE ENFORCEMENT - 103 2,299,874.00       2,299,874.00
MASS TRANSIT - 104 9,673,536.00       9,673,536.00
M AND STATE I FUND - 106 18,500.00            18,500.00
TOURIST PROMOTION FUND - 108 6,937,950.00       6,937,950.00
OTHER GRANT PROJECTS FUND - 110 1,042,543.00       1,042,543.00
DISASTER RECOVERY - 112 0.00 0.00
MISDEMEANOR PROBATION - 114 2,328,561.00       2,328,561.00
ARTICLE V/FINES & FORFEITURES - 115 2,990,505.00       2,990,505.00
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW FUND - 116 366,970.00          366,970.00
PERIDO KEY BEACH MOUSE - 117 0.00 0.00
SHIP - 120 324,602.00          324,602.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND - 121 0.00 0.00
ESCAMBIA AFFORDABLE HOUSING - 124 1,655,000.00       1,655,000.00
CDBG HUD ENTITLEMENT FUND - 129 3,801,896.00       3,801,896.00
HANDICAPPED PARKING FINES  - 130 35,625.00            35,625.00
FAMILY MEDIATION FUND - 131 100,000.00          100,000.00
FIRE PROTECTION FUND - 143 11,344,133.00     11,344,133.00
E-911 OPERATIONS FUND - 145 1,330,000.00       1,330,000.00
HUD CDBG HOUSING REHAB LOAN - 146 50,000.00            50,000.00
HUD-HOME FUND - 147 3,770,727.00       3,770,727.00
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY - 151 1,627,415.00       1,627,415.00
SOUTHWEST SECTOR CRA -152 0.00 0.00
BOB SIKES TOLL FACILITIES  - 167 2,897,500.00       2,897,500.00
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND - 175 18,865,054.00     18,865,054.00
MSBU PROGRAM FUND - 177 785,234.00          785,234.00
MASTER DRAINAGE BASINS FUND - 181 40,921.00            40,921.00
DEBT SERVICE - 203 7,718,334.00       7,718,334.00
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - 310 0.00 0.00
FTA CAPITAL PROJECT FUND - 320 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL PROJECTS-NEW ROAD -333 0.00 0.00
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX - 350 0.00 0.00
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX II - 351 0.00 0.00
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX III - 352 32,414,883.00     32,414,883.00
SOLID WASTE FUND - 401 15,702,568.00     15,702,568.00
INSPECTION FUND - 406 2,196,835.00       2,196,835.00
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES - 408 13,996,111.00     13,996,111.00
CIVIC CENTER - 409 6,650,074.00       6,650,074.00
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - 501 28,139,009.00     28,139,009.00

TOTAL: 356,102,136.00 356,102,136.00



   

Second Budget Public Hearing   4.           
Meeting Date: 09/25/2012  

Issue: Fiscal Year 2012/2013 SRIA Budget
From: Amy Lovoy, Department Head
Organization: OMB
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Annual Budget for the Santa Rosa Island Authority

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
The Board of County Commissioner's must approve the Santa Rosa Island Authority's Budget
Annually.

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
FY2012-13 SRIA Budget











































   

Second Budget Public Hearing   5.           
Meeting Date: 09/25/2012  

Issue: Santa Rosa Island Property Tax Escrow
From: Amy Lovoy, Department Head
Organization: OMB
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Recommendation Concerning the Property Tax Escrow for the Santa Rosa Island Litigation -
Amy Lovoy, Management and Budget Services Department Director

That the Board take the following action concerning the property tax escrow for the Santa Rosa
Island litigation:

A. As of October 1, 2013, set aside in a cash escrow in the amount of $2,740,614, broken down
as follows: 

 $1,953,475 as the estimate of the value of the taxes collected in the previous year on the
land on Santa Rosa Island
 $787,139 as the estimate of the value of the taxes previously collected on the Beach Club
properties and for other contingencies such as interest payments

B. Release the only remaining cash escrow which related to the Portofino valuation law suit,
since all refunds due have already been paid; and

C. As of October 1, 2013, set a budgeted reserve for the Santa Rosa Island litigation in the
amount of $5,844,712, broken down as follows: 

 $1,953,475 as the estimate of the value of the taxes collected in the previous year on the
land on Santa Rosa Island
 $787,139 as the estimate of the value of the taxes previously collected on the Beach Club
properties and for other contingencies such as interest payments
 $3,104,098 as the estimate of the value of the taxes due on the land on Santa Rosa Island
in Fiscal Year 2012/2013

BACKGROUND:
In 2004 the taxable value of the improvements on Santa Rosa Island were added to the tax roll
and in 2010 the taxable value of the land on Santa Rosa Island were also added to the tax roll.
As a result, there has been a serious of court challenges brought by leaseholders on Santa
Rosa Island. The County has established escrows and released them as cases have been
initiated then resolved. 

The only remaining cases for which the County is setting aside money is for taxes collected on



the land, for taxes collected on the Beach Club properties and for any contingencies concerning
the payment of interest. No other escrows exist.

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
The cash escrow is currently available, and the budgeted reserve is included in the FY 12/13
budget. All of the amounts listed are estimates and should not be considered the legally official
amounts.

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A



   

Second Budget Public Hearing   6.           
Meeting Date: 09/25/2012  

Issue: Approval of Workforce Escarosa Budget for Fiscal Year 2012-2013
From: Marilyn D. Wesley, Department Director
Organization: Community Affairs
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Recommendation Concerning Approval of the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Workforce Escarosa
Budget - Marilyn Wesley, Community Affairs Department Director

That the Board approve the Workforce Escarosa Budget for Fiscal Year 2012/2013.

BACKGROUND:
The Board of Directors for Workforce Escarosa, Inc. serves as the local governing board for
workforce development and job training activities as approved by Workforce Florida, Inc. and the
Agency for Workforce Innovation (AWI). Federal and state legislation that govern the board
activities require specific membership from various community sectors where the governing
boards are located. This board serves the demographic area of Region One, comprised of
Escambia and Santa Rosa counties.

The recently-signed Regional Workforce Board Accountability Act (RWBAA) has amended the
Florida Workforce Innovation Act, which was established in 2000 to implement the mandates of
the federal Workforce Investment Act (WIA) of 1998. One of the specifics added was the
requirement that the budget of the Regional Workforce Board (RWB), which for our region is
Workforce Escarosa, be approved by its representing counties prior to submittal to Workforce
Florida. 

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
No additional County staff are needed as a result of this action.

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
The recently-signed Regional Workforce Board Accountability Act (RWBAA) requires that the



The recently-signed Regional Workforce Board Accountability Act (RWBAA) requires that the
budget for Workforce Escarosa be approved by the Boards of County Commissioners for
Escambia and Santa Rosa counties.

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
The Department of Community Affairs will continue to coordinate with the Management and
Budget Services Department and Workforce Escarosa on the budget approval process.

Attachments
Letter from Workforce Escarosa re budget approval
Workforce 2012-13 Budget










	Agenda
	Agenda

	Item3.A.  Presentation of Budget for Fiscal Year 2012_2013
	Item3.A._Att1_FY2012 Property Bill Insert
	Item3.C.  Final Millage Resolution
	Item3.C._Att1_Final Millage Resolution
	Item3.D.  Budget Adjustment to the FY 2012_2013 Tentative Budget 
	Item3.D._Att1_FY12-13 Budget Adjustments
	Item3.E.  Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2012_2013
	Item3.E._Att1_Final Budget Resolution
	Item3.E._Att2_Final Budget Resolution Attachment A
	Item4.  Fiscal Year 2012_2013 SRIA Budget
	Item4._Att1_FY2012-13 SRIA Budget
	Item5.  Santa Rosa Island Property Tax Escrow
	Item6.  Approval of Workforce Escarosa Budget for Fiscal Year 2012-2013
	Item6._Att1_Letter from Workforce Escarosa re budget approval
	Item6._Att2_Workforce 2012-13 Budget
	doc01517620120817071255
	doc01517720120817071313




